LABOR TIME GUIDE GENERAL INFORMATION
Table of Contents
i
LABOR TIME GUIDE GENERAL INFORMATION
GENERAL INFORMATION
Labor Time Guide Foreword
Labor Operations and Labor Time
Types of Labor Time

4U Vibrates
4V Wind Noise *Also applies to paint repairs.*
Claim Type Codes
Code Description
A.  Regular Warranty  - requires authorization only if required by individual labor operation.
B.  Parts Warranty  - requires authorization.
C.  Over-the-Counter Parts Warranty  - parts department sale only. Pays only for part(s) and not labor.
Requires authorization.
LABOR TIME GUIDE GENERAL INFORMATION
GENERAL INFORMATION
10
E.  Emissions Warranty  - this warranty mileage and period may vary from vehicle warranty.
F.  Freight/Postage Reimbursement  - covers freight/postage for those parts requested to be returned to
the factory or for approved VOR shipments of parts.
G.  Goodwill Adjustment  - out-of-warranty policy adjustment. requires authorization.
H.  Delivery Inspection  - new vehicle inspection/pre-delivery inspection.
I.  Campaigns (requires complaint code)  - covers factory directed updates.
J.  Safety Recalls (requires complaint code)  - as directed by NHTSA.
Customer Assistance
If you have any questions regarding ownership, warranty coverage, or service information, refer to the
Warranty section of the Owner's Manual, or call toll-free 1-800-874-1370.
ADMINISTRATIVE ALLOWANCE
ENGINE
OPERATION DESCRIPTION OPERATION NUMBER
GAS CNG
PRIMARY LABOR OPERATION FOR:
TOWING 01M010
ROADSIDE - JUMP START 01M011
ROADSIDE - LOCK OUT 01M012
ROADSIDE - OUT OF FUEL 01M013
ROADSIDE - FLAT TIRE ASSISTANCE 01M014
ROADSIDE - RESCUE SERVICE CALL 01M015
SUBLET 01M020
Policy A
FREIGHT 01M030
CHANGE OF ADDRESS/OWNERSHIP 01M040 .1 .1
Note: To be used as a separate claim for change of address
and/or ownership only.
NEW VEHICLE INSPECTION
ENGINE
OPERATION DESCRIPTION OPERATION NUMBER
GAS CNG
PREDELIVERY INSPECTION 01M000 1.0 1.0
Note: See Policies and Procedures Manual.
MODULE FLASHING
ENGINE
OPERATION DESCRIPTION OPERATION NUMBER GAS CNG
MODULE, FLASH, ALL 01M110 0.3 0.3